

No. 07-15763

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

RUSSELL ALLEN NORDYKE, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MARY KING, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from a Judgment of the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Hon. Martin J. Jenkins
(CV-99-04389-MJJ)

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS SEEKING REVERSAL**

Alan Gura (Cal. Bar. No. 178,221)
Gura & Possessky, PLLC
101 N. Columbus Street, Suite 405
Alexandria, VA 22314
703.835.9085/703.997.7665
alan@gurapossessky.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
CONSENT TO FILE.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THIS COURT IS REQUIRED TO CONSIDER THE QUESTION OF SECOND AMENDMENT INCORPORATION UNDER THE SUPREME COURT’S MODERN INCORPORATION DOCTRINE.....	1
A. The Modern Incorporation Doctrine, Not Pre-Incorporation Era Relics, Controls the Question of Second Amendment Incorporation.....	2
B. This Court Is Not Bound By Obsolete Precedent.....	10
II. THE SECOND AMENDMENT IS INCORPORATED AS AGAINST THE STATES UNDER THE MODERN INCORPORATION DOCTRINE.....	13
III. THE SECOND AMENDMENT HAS NOTHING TO DO WITH THE STATE’S POLICE POWER.....	22
IV. THE AMERICAN BILL OF RIGHTS WAS INTENDED TO IMPROVE UPON THE ENGLISH EXPERIENCE.	27
V. THE RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS PROTECTS COMMERCE IN ARMS.	29
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. City of Fremont</i> , 68 Cal. App. 4th 243 (1998).	25
<i>Adarand Constructors v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)..	20, 21
<i>Amylou R. v. County of Riverside</i> , 28 Cal. App. 4 th 1205 (1994)..	25
<i>Arkansas Game and Fish Com’n v. Murders</i> , 327 Ark. 426 (1997)	17
<i>Arnold v. Cleveland</i> , 616 N.E.2d 163 (Ohio 1993)	17
<i>Barron ex rel. Tiernan v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243 (1833).	2-4, 9
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)..	30
<i>Chicago, Burlington & Quincy Railroad Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897).	6
<i>Chisolm v. TranSouth Fin. Corp.</i> , 95 F.3d 331 (4 th Cir. 1996).	11
<i>Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dept. of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	18
<i>Dawson v. Scott</i> , 50 F.3d 884 (11 th Cir. 1995).	11
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dep’t of Social Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).	24, 25
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008).	passim
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	8, 13
<i>EEOC v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 417 F.3d 789 (7 th Cir. 2005)	11

<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	18
<i>Fox v. Ohio</i> , 46 U.S. (5 How.) 410 (1847).	9
<i>Fresno Rifle and Pistol Club, Inc. v. Van De Kamp</i> , 965 F.2d 723 (9th Cir. 1992).	10, 13
<i>Galbraith v. County of Santa Clara</i> , 307 F.3d 1119 (9 th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Gideon v. Wainright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	6
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925).	6
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)..	30
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).	21
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	18
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).	27
<i>Mallock v. Eastly</i> , 87 Eng. Rep. 1370, 7 Mod. Rep. 482 (C.P. 1744).	14
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9 th Cir. 2003) (en banc)..	10, 11
<i>Miller v. Texas</i> , 153 U.S. 535 (1894).	7-9
<i>Murphy v. People</i> , 2 Cow. 815 (N.Y. 1824)..	9
<i>Ortiz v. Commonwealth</i> , 681 A.2d 152 (Pa. 1996)..	16
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937).	13
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).	18, 19
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	19

<i>Presser v. Illinois</i> , 116 U.S. 252 (1886)	7-10, 13
<i>Reliable Consultants, Inc. v. Earle</i> , 517 F.3d 738 (5 th Cir. 2008).	30
<i>Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	29
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	18
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	5, 6
<i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> , 312 F.3d 1052 (9 th Cir. 2002).	9, 10
<i>State v. Foutch</i> , 34 S.W. 1 (Tenn. 1896)	17
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 16 S.C. 187 (1881)	17
<i>State v. Kerner</i> , 181 N.C. 574 (1921)	17
<i>Taghadomi v. United States</i> , 401 F.3d 1080 (9 th Cir. 2005)..	11
<i>The Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873).	5, 6
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005)..	25
<i>Twining v. New Jersey</i> , 211 U.S. 78 (1908).	6
<i>Twitchell v. Commonwealth</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 321 (1869).	9
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).	29
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876)..	7-10, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 270 F.3d 203 (5 th Cir. 2001)..	10, 21
<i>United States v. Everist</i> , 368 F.3d 517 (5 th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>United States v. Lancellotti</i> , 761 F.2d 1363 (9 th Cir. 1985).	11

<i>United States v. Nachtigal</i> , 507 U.S. 1 (1993).	11
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 435 F.3d 1148 (9 th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	30
<i>Washington Free Community, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 334 F. Supp. 77 (D.D.C. 1971)	30
<i>Wexler v. City of New Orleans</i> , 267 F. Supp. 2d 559 (E.D. La. 2005)	30
<i>White v. Estelle</i> , 720 F.2d 415 (5 th Cir. 1983)	11
<i>Williams v. Morgan</i> , 478 F.3d 1316 (11 th Cir. 2007)	30
<i>Williams v. State of California</i> , 34 Cal. 3d 18 (1983)	25

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I, Section 10	3
U.S. Const. amend. II	passim
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	passim
Cal. Gov’t Code § 815.2(b)	25
Cal. Gov’t Code § 818.2	25
Cal. Gov’t Code § 820.2	25
Cal. Gov’t Code § 821.6	25
Pa. Const. of 1776, art. X	16
Pa. Const. of 1776, art. XIII	15

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY

Akhil Reed Amar, *THE BILL OF RIGHTS* (1998) 3, 4

Akhil Reed Amar, *The Bill of Rights and the Fourteenth Amendment*, 101 Yale L.J. 1193 (1992). 5

Richard L. Aynes, *Constricting the Law of Freedom: Justice Miller, the Fourteenth Amendment, and the Slaughter-House Cases*, 70 Chi. Kent L. Rev. 627 (1994). 5

Michael Anthony Lawrence, *Second Amendment Incorporation Through the Privileges or Immunities and Due Process Clauses*, 72 Mo. Law R. 1 (2007). 3, 4

Laurence H. Tribe, *Taking Text and Structure Seriously: Reflections on Free-Form Method in Constitutional Interpretation*, 108 Harv. L. Rev. 1121 (1995) 5

St. George Tucker, *BLACKSTONE’S COMMENTARIES* (1803). 27

Eugene Volokh, *State Constitutional Rights to Keep and Bear Arms*, 11 Tex. Rev. Law & Pol. 191 (2006). 16

Adam Winkler, *Fatal in Theory and Strict in Fact: An Empirical Analysis of Strict Scrutiny in the Federal Courts*, 59 Vanderbilt L. Rev. 793 (2006). 20

“Gun shows do not increase homicides or suicides,” <http://www.ns.umich.edu/htdocs/releases/story.php?id=6759> (last visited October 2, 2008). 31

OTHER AUTHORITY

Amici States Texas, et al., Br., Supreme Court No. 07-290..... 17

William Blizard, “Legality of the London Military Foot-Association” (1780),
reprinted in DESULTORY REFLECTIONS ON POLICE 59-60 (1785)..... 14

Brady Center Br., U.S. Supreme Court No. 07-290. 23

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866) 4

Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. 84 app. (1871). 3

CREATING THE BILL OF RIGHTS (Veit et al. eds., 1991). 28

PAPERS OF JAMES MADISON (Robert Ruthland and Charles Hobson eds. 1977)
..... 28

Pet. Br., U.S. Supreme Court No. 07-290..... 23

THE WORKS OF THE HONOURABLE JAMES WILSON, L.L.D.
(Bird Wilson ed., 1804). 16

WRITINGS OF SAMUEL ADAMS (Harry Cushing, ed. 1904)..... 14, 15
